
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner East Community Committee 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  
Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Leeds Civic Hall  
Wednesday, 28th July, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills; 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
K Dye - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting 
Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The 
webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=997&MId=11653&Ver=4  

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=997&MId=11653&Ver=4


 

B 

 
 
This meeting will be held at the Civic Hall, Leeds. Due to current restrictions arising from the pandemic, 
there will be very limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting. This meeting will be 
webcast live via the link below, however if you would like to attend to observe in person, please email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) to request a place, clearly stating the name, date and start time of 
the committee and include your full name and contact details, no later than 24 hours before the meeting 
begins. Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ basis and once 
pre-booked capacity has been reached there will be no further public admittance to the meeting. On receipt 
of your request, colleagues will provide a response to you. 
 
Please Note - Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have had th
[...]


E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2021/22 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor that 
invites members to note the appointment of Cllr D 
Ragan as Chair of the Community Committee for 
2021/22 as agreed at the recent Council Meeting, 
and also invites the Committee to make 
appointments to those positions detailed in Section 
6 / the appendices. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

15 - 
30 

10   
 

  INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 
The report provides regular updates on some of 
the key activities between Community Committee 
meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, 
community engagement, partnership and locality 
working. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

31 - 
70 

11   
 

  INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/2022. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

71 - 
88 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE YOUTH ACTIVITY 
FUND CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides the Committee with an 
update on the Youth Activity Fund consultation with 
children and young people. The consultation aims 
to inform the Community Committee’s Youth 
Activity Fund spend for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
The report also provides the Committee with 
reflections from the last year as a result of the 
COVID-19 pandemic and the challenges that this 
has presented Community Committees, the 
Communities Team and youth activity providers. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

89 - 
96 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Monday 6th September 2021, at 6 pm. 
 

 

   GUIDANCE FOR ATTENDING MEETINGS IN 
CIVIC HALL, LEEDS 
 
 

97 - 
98 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2021 

PRESENT: Councillor D Ragan in the Chair 

Councillors S Arif, K Dye, A Hussain, 
D Jenkins and A Khan 

61 Chairs Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed everybody to the remote meeting of the Inner East 
Community Committee. The Chair explained that internet connectivity may be 
an issue for some participants and suggested it may be appropriate to appoint 
a Vice Chair who could assume the Chair should the Chair lose connectivity. 
The Chair proposed that Councillor Salma Arif be nominated as the Vice 
Chair, the proposal was seconded, and upon being put to the vote the motion 
was passed. 

62 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals. 

63 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There was no exempt information. 

64 Late Items  

There were no formal late items. 

65 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

66 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors P Drinkwater and 
K Maqsood. 

67 Open Forum 

In order to facilitate the Open Forum item whilst Community Committee 
meetings are being held remotely, the process has been adapted slightly, so 
that members of the public are invited to make written submissions in 
advance of the meeting on any matter which falls within the Committee’s 
terms of reference. 

On this occasion, no submissions have been received. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28th July, 2021 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



68 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 14 January 2021 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th January 
2021, be approved as an accurate record. 

Matters Arising 

Minute 55, Poole Estate Development – it was noted that discussions had 
taken place with Strata and Keepmoat in relation to planning application 
referenced 21/01505/FU. (Full Planning Application for 189 new dwellings 
with associated works and public open space. Land at Seacroft Hospital York 
Road Leeds LS16 6UH) It was confirmed that natural trim trail and play 
equipment will be subject to consultation, to the north of the site and also 
alongside the path on the southern edge.  

Minute 57, Domestic Violence and Abuse – it was confirmed that domestic 
violence would be taken forward as a priority for the Inner East Local Care 
Partnerships (LCPs) and that good practice and work of the Seacroft LCP to 
decrease domestic violence in the Inner Eas
[...]
ith
WYCA on detailed schemes.

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance. 

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments. 

71 Inner East Community Committee - Update Report 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities updated Members on the 
work which the Communities Team are engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. It also provided opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to 
be held on Wednesday, 28th July, 2021 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to 
be held on Wednesday, 28th July, 2021 

The report also provided updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champion roles, community engagement, 
partnership and locality working. 

Members discussed the following matters: 
• The “Green Guardians” scheme in Seacroft;
• Seacroft Wombles;
• A suggestion was made to invite the new CEO at Leeds Gypsy and

Traveller Exchange (GATE) to provide an update on their work;
• Priority areas for Local Care Partnerships (LCPs) – Members

acknowledged that health inequalities and domestic violence and
abuse remained the biggest priority for the Inner East area. It was
identified that further work would be required with take up of the
COVID-19 vaccination, particularly in relation to overcoming barriers
with ethnic minority and deprived communities.

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments. 

72 Inner East Community Committee - Finance Report 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2020/21. 

Members were informed of the following points: 
• Wellbeing Fund – full
[...]
pose of report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of Councillor D Ragan as Chair 
of the Community Committee for 2021/22 as agreed at the recent Annual Council 
Meeting, and also to invite the Committee to make appointments to those positions 
detailed in section 6 / the appendices. 

 

Main issues 
 
Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2021/22 

 

1. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor D Ragan as Chair of the 

Community Committee for 2021/22, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council.  

Appointments to Outside Bodies including Cluster Partnerships, Housing Advisory 

Panels and Local Care Partnerships 

2. Member Management Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be 

delegated to Community Committees for appointment.  Attached at Appendix 1 is the 

current schedule of organisations as delegated to the Community Committee. 

3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to 

Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’ 

4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appoints for the 

2021/22 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Outside bodies 

 

Chapel
[...]
ommittee Member Appointment  

Seacroft, Cross Gates and York Road  Seacroft  Inner East  

York Road  Inner East and Outer East (Halton Moor and Cross Gates) 

Cross Gates  Outer East 

LS25/26  Garforth/Kippax/Rothwell  Outer East 

Outer South 

Central  Central   Inner North East 

HATCH (Chapeltown, Harehills, 
Richmond Hill & Burmantofts) 

Chapeltown   Inner North East 

Harehills, Richmond Hill and Burmantofts  Inner East 

Wetherby  Wetherby  Outer North East 

Holt Park and Woodsley 
 

Inner North West 

Leeds Student Medical Practice    Inner North West 

Aireborough & Aire Valley  Otley and Yeadon  Outer North West 

Middleton & Beeston 
 

Inner South 

Morley  Morley  Outer South 

Armley  Armley   Inner West 

  Bramley, Wortley & Middleton  Inner West and Outer West 

West Leeds  Pudsey and Bramley  Outer West 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:    Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner East Community Committee- Burmantofts & 

Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills and Killingbeck & 

Seacroft 

Report author:  Ruth Tiernan, Localities Officer, Tel 0113 5351085   

 
Date:    28th July 2021                           For consideration  

Inner East Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities 

Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community 

Committee. It also provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a 

more detailed report on a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, community engagement, 
partnership and locality working.  

 

Main issues 

 
Sub Group Nominations 

3. Members will have considered Appointments to Outside Bodies and Community 

Champions elsewhere on the Co
[...]
available for new schemes. Members are asked to note that these figures are 

based on previous year’s spend and recent quotes.   

 

35. The small grants and skips allocation to be ring fenced at £17,000.00. Allocation by 

ward is proposed as follows: Burmantofts and Richmond Hill: £5,666.67, Killingbeck 

and Seacroft: £5,666.66, Gipton and Harehills: £5,666.67. 

 

36. The Tasking allocation to be ring fenced at £9,000. Allocation by ward is proposed as 

follows: Burmantofts and Richmond Hill: £3,000, Killingbeck and Seacroft: £3,000, 

Gipton and Harehills: £3,000. 

37. Members are asked to consider ring fencing £3,600.00 to support Community 

Engagement Activities. Allocation by ward is proposed as follows: Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill: £1,200.00, Killingbeck and Seacroft: £1,200.00, Gipton and Harehills: 

£1,200.00. This would cover costs to promote Community Committee activities such as 

leaflet printing, venue hire, food/refreshments etc. Any request for schemes outside these 

categories would need to be considered separately through the normal wellbeing 

channels.    

 
38. Members are asked to ring fence £15,000 to be allocated to Gipton and Harehills 

Christmas Lights Activities. 

 

39. Members are asked to ring fence £3,000 to be allocated to the Gipton and Harehills 

Greener Gipton Campaign. 

 

40. Members are asked to ring fence £4,000 to be allocated to Gipton and Harehills Bonfire 

Night Activities. 

 
 
Wellbeing projects for consideration approval from the Inner East Community 
Committee 2021/2022 Wellbeing allocation. 
 
41. Project Title: Gipton & Harehills Football Project 

Name of Group or Organisation: Streetworks Soccer 
Total Project Cost: £9,600 
Amount proposed (Wellbeing): £4,000 
Wards covered: Gipton and Harehills 
  
Project Description:  
Funding will be used to continue the popular football sessions in Gipton and Harehills. The 
aim for this project would be to deliver weekly session annually for young people b
[...]
take place, in order to inform the committee’s Youth Activity Fund 

spend. 

 

25. Promotion of the survey has been publicised far and wide across the Inner East 

Community Committee area, with information being posted on the Community 

Committee Facebook page, publicity being sent out to all our school & cluster contacts, 

youth groups and any other organisations that are funded, or work with young people 

in the Community Committee area, as well as being circulated to local Councillors and 

the committee mailing list. 

 

26. As schools started to reopen from the 8th March, the Community Committee Team 

continued to make schools aware of the survey and its importance. This promotion 

continued until the 30th April in order to obtain as many feedback responses as 

possible. 

 

27. As the Youth Service started to deliver some of their face to face service provision with 

young people from February 2021 onwards, the Communities Team also circulated 

paper copies to the service, so that they could get young people to fill surveys in.  

 

28. The Inner East Community Committee received 289 survey responses to the Youth 

Activity Fund survey.  

Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey Recommendations 
 

29. The consultation surveys submitted by young people in the Inner East Community 

Committee area suggest the following Youth Activity Fund priorities for 2021/22: 

 

a. Youth activities on offer in venues such as community centres, youth clubs and 

sport centres as well as activities delivered outdoors.  

Page 92



5 
 

b. Majority of provision taking place regularly after school, in the evenings and on the 

weekend with some holiday camps. 

c. Ensure the activities are inclusive of friendship groups, have refreshments 

available and good quality staff.  

 

d. Popular activities included; 

 

1. Sport Clubs such as Rugby, Football and Cricket 

2. Youth Clubs 

3. Cooking 

4. Dance 

(Other activities mentioned; art & crafts, coding and
[...]
ey  

36. Aligning the distribution of Community Committee Youth Activity Fund funding to local 

priorities will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided. 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

37. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 

subject to call in. 

Risk Management 

38. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Youth Activity Fund applications. 

Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 

benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

39. The Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report provides up to date information on the 

Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund consultation survey position and invites 

committee members to use the consultation to inform its Youth Activity Fund spend for 

2021/22. 

Recommendations 
 

40. Members are asked to note:  

 

a. Reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic (paragraphs 12 - 22). 

b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 23 - 31). 

c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 

Activity Fund for 2021/22.  

d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth Activity 

Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth Activity 

Fund consultation survey.  

e. That the Communities Team arrange a physical Youth Summit with young 

people this financial year, 2021/22 and that this informs the Youth Activity Fund 

spend for 2022/23. 

Page 94



 

 

After School (before 6pm) was the most 

popular time for activities 41% 

 

35% Wanted activities during 

school holidays 

Weekends was voted for by 19% 

 

19% Preferred evenings (after 6pm) 

  

The Communities Team and Leeds Youth Service have consulted 

with 289 young people in the Inner East area of Leeds.  

Young people were asked what activities they would like local 

councillors to fund in their own communities. 
 
 
 

[...]
ginal seat. 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 Community Committee Appointments 2021/22
	Appendix 1 IECC Area Appointments
	Appendix 2 LHAP
	Appendix 3 LCP

	10 Inner East Community Committee - Update Report
	Inner East Social Media Report

	11 Inner East Community Committee - Finance Report
	12 Community Committee Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report
	Inner East YAF Consultation Infographic

	 Guidance for Attending Meetings in Civic Hall, Leeds



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28TH JULY, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Ragan in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, K Dye, R Grahame, 
A Hussain, D Jenkins, A Khan and 
K Maqsood 

 
 
 

1 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, saying that it was good to be 
back meeting in-person again. 

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
4 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, some supplementary information 
was distributed to members at the commencement of the meeting, in relation 
to additional wellbeing applications (minute no. 11 refers). 

5 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no interests raised at the meeting. 
6 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Drinkwater. 
7 Open Forum  
 

On this occasion, no written submissions had been received. 
8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2021, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Minute 70 – Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy. A brief update was 
provided in relation to ‘flexi buses’ in the Outer East area, and how that 
service will operate. The Community Committee were informed that 
representations had been put forward for the service to include areas within 
Gipton and Harehills. Additionally, it was confirmed that several buses will be 
operating within the Inner East area from September 2021, 7 am until 7 pm 
with approximately 14 drivers. A suggestion was made to invite a 
representative, to provide a service update. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

 
Minute 71 – Update Report. Members requested that an update be provided 
from the CEO at Leeds Gypsy and Traveller Exchange, on their streams of 
work. In addition to this, the Chair requested that an invitation also be 
extended to the Chief Officer Housing (LCC) to provide an update on the 
Councils strategy on working with Gypsies and Travellers. 

9 Community Committee Appointments 2021/22  
 

The report of the City Solicitor noted the appointment of Cllr D Ragan as Chair 
of the Community Committee for 2021/22 as agreed at the recent Annual 
Council Meeting, and also invite the Committee to make appointments to 
those positions detailed in section 6 and the appendices.  
 
The Community Committee made the following appointments: 

Organisation / Outside 

Body 

No. of Places Appointment 

Chapeltown Citizens 

Advice Bureau 

1 Cllr K Maqsood 

Richmond Hill Elderly 

Action 

1 Cllr D Ragan 

Seacroft / Manston 

Cluster 

1 Cllr D Jenkins 

Inner East Cluster  2 Cllr D Ragan & 

Vacancy 

2Gether Cluster 1 Vacancy 

Inner East Local Housing 

Advisory Panel 

2 Cllr D Ragan & Cllr K 

Maqsood 

Outer East Local Housing 

Advisory Panel 

2 Cllr D Jenkins & Cllr K 

Dye 

Seacroft, Crossgates and 

York Road LCP 

2 Cllr D Jenkins 

(Killingbeck and 

Seacroft) & Cllr D 

Ragan (York Rd) 

Chapeltown and 

Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill LCP 

1 Cllrs A Hussain and D 

Ragan 

Children’s Services 

Champion 

1 Cllr D Ragan 

Environment Champion 1 Cllr D Ragan 

Community Safety 

Champion 

1 Cllr D Ragan 

Employment, Skills and 

Welfare Champion 

1 Cllr R Grahame 

Health, Wellbeing and 

Adult Social Care 

Champion 

1 Cllr D Jenkins 

Corporate Parenting 

Board 

1 Cllr D Ragan 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

 
Members acknowledged there were 2 vacant spaces for the Inner East 
Cluster and the 2Gether Cluster. It was agreed these positions would be 
considered at a future Community Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) To agree the appointments as set out above and to note the 
appointment of Cllr D Ragan as Chair of the Inner East Community 
Committee 

b) To note the intention to re-visit appointments to the Clusters as 
referenced above 

 
 

10 Inner East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update of the work which the Communities Team was 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It 
also provided an opportunity for further questioning, or to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also requested Members to make nominations to each of the Inner 
East Community Committee subgroups for 2021/22. 
 
Members discussed the following matters: 

 The Green Garden Guardian Scheme – there has been 13 referrals for 
assistance with gardens for vulnerable tenants. 

 Seacroft Wombles – the group have almost 200 members and their 
work is having a visual impact on the local community. 

 A tenant’s group on the Poole Estate – the neighbourhood group has 
enabled people to come together on a range of local issues through 
social media. 

 East Leeds Academy – the school have won ‘School of the Year’ in the 
UK Parliament’s annual awards due to their passion for environmental 
issues and community transformation. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report, and appointments to the 
following sub-groups: 

Inner East Environment and Community Safety Sub Group 2021 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill Ward 

Gipton & Harehills Ward Killingbeck & Seacroft 
Ward 

Cllr D Ragan Cllr A Hussain Cllr K Dye 

 

Inner East Children and Young Peoples Sub Group 2021 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill Ward 

Gipton & Harehills Ward Killingbeck & Seacroft 
Ward 

Cllr D Ragan Vacancy Cllr K Dye 

11 Inner East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Budget for 2021/22. 
 
Members were advised that Paragraph 14 of the report, presented the 
minimum conditions in relation to delegated decisions. The Committee were 
invited to review and consider whether any changes were required to the 
minimum conditions. Members were of the view that no changes were 
required for this coming year. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members received details of additional wellbeing 
applications. Details of those applications were published following the 
meeting, and were agreed as follows: 

Project Title Wards Amount requested Decision 

Money Buddies Killingbeck & 

Seacroft and 

Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill 

£15,189 

(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

Friday Youth Hub Killingbeck & 

Seacroft 

£5,720 (Wellbeing) Agreed 

Lincoln Green Park 

Play 

Burmantofts & 

Richmond Hill 

£2,500 (YAF) Agreed 

Summer Youth 

Project 

Gipton & Harehills £1,691 (YAF) Agreed 

Bridging the Gap Burmantofts & 

Richmond Hill 

£3,240 (CIL) Agreed 

Small Hall 

Refurbishment 

Burmantofts & 

Richmond Hill 

£2,000 (CIL)  Agreed 

 
The projects set out in the report were discussed, and agreed as follows: 

Project Title Wards Amount requested Decision 

Gipton & Harehills 

Football Project 

Gipton & Harehills £4,000 (Wellbeing) Agreed 

Community 

Learning and 

Participation 

Programme 

Gipton & Harehills, 

Killingbeck & 

Seacroft and 

Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill 

£2,800 (Wellbeing) Agreed 

Summer Activities 

2021 

Gipton and 

Harehills 

£4,000 (YAF) Agreed 

Youth Activities 

2021 

Gipton and 

Harehills 

£4,000 (YAF) Agreed 

Summer 

Programme 2021 

Gipton and 

Harehills 

£4,000 (YAF) Agreed 

This Is Me Gipton and 

Harehills 

£4,000 (YAF) Agreed 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

Heater Installation Gipton and 

Harehills 

£2,000 (Capital Agreed 

 
Members were informed of the following points: 

 A number of projects that had been considered by Delegated Decision 
since the last Inner East Community Committee on the 17th March 
2021. 

 Projects that have been declined since the last Community Committee 
on the 17th March 2021. 

 Members considered the small grants and skips allocation to be ring 
fenced at £17,000.00 and allocation by ward was agreed as follows – 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill: £5,666.67, Killingbeck and Seacroft: 
£5,666.66 and Gipton and Harehills: £5,666.67. 

 Members were asked to consider the tasking allocation to be ring 
fenced at £9,000 and allocation by ward was agreed as follows - 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill: £3,000, Killingbeck and Seacroft: 
£3,000 and Gipton and Harehills: £3,000. 

 Members were asked to consider ring fencing £3,600 to support 
Community Engagement Activities and allocations by ward was agreed 
as follows - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill: £1,200, Killingbeck and 
Seacroft: £1,200 and Gipton and Harehills: £1,200. 

 Members were asked to consider ring fencing the following – Gipton 
and Harehills Christmas Lights Activities £15,000, Gipton and Harehills 
Greener Gipton Campaign £3,000 and Gipton and Harehills Bonfire 
Night Activities £4,000. 

 The remaining Youth Activities Fund balance stood at £105,192.64 and 
projects were set out at Table 2 of the submitted report. 

 The remaining Capital Budget 2021/22 balance stood at £81.718.80 
and projects were outlined at Table 6 of the submitted report. 

 The remaining Community Infrastructure Levy balance stood at 
£80.838.06 and projects were outlined in Table 7 of the submitted 
report. 

 
Members discussed the following matters: 

 Clarity on the location of where sessions for the Community Learning 
and Participation Programme were being delivered. The Chair 
requested that the location and time of where projects are being 
delivered, is to be identified at the outset of the bidding process. 

 The Committee emphasised the importance of ensuring the public are 
aware that projects are funded through the Inner East Community 
Committee and highlighted the effectiveness of promoting via social 
media. Additionally, members were encouraged to partake in photo 
opportunities when projects in the community are being delivered. 

 
RESOLVED – To note and approve: 

a) Details of the ‘minimum conditions’ for delegated decisions (Paragraph 
14 of the submitted report) 

b) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c) The projects as set out above 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

d) Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision 
e) Details of the Youth Activities Fund position (Table 2) 
f) Details of Skips and Wards Pots (Table 4) 
g) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 6) 
h) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 7) 

12 Community Committee Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with the background and context on the decision not to have a 
youth summit in 2020/21. 
 
The report provided the Community Committee with an update on the Youth 
Activity Fund consultation with children and young people. The consultation 
had been held with the aim to inform the Community Committee’s Youth 
Activity Fund spend for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
It had been the plan to deliver the Youth Summits virtually this year, to ensure 
that events could still go ahead even with Covid restrictions. However, with 
the lockdown in December 2020, and with schools closed until 8th March 
2021, even virtual Youth Summits were not possible. Therefore, it was 
proposed that an online consultation survey would be produced to capture 
feedback on how children and young people wished to see the Youth Activity 
Fund spend in their area. 
 
The consultation survey was promoted from Monday 15th February 2021 until 
Friday 30th April. Promotion of the survey was publicised widely across the 
Inner East Community Committee area, and information was posted on the 
Community Committee Facebook page, and publicity sent out to school & 
cluster contacts, youth groups and other funded organisations that work with 
young people. 
 
The Inner East Community Committee received 289 responses to the Youth 
Activity Fund survey. 
 
The survey recorded that children and young people from the Inner East 
Community Committee area suggested the following: 

 Activities to be offered in venues such as community centres, youth 
clubs and sport centres as well as activities delivered outdoors. 

 Activities to take place after school, in the evenings and on the 
weekend with some holiday camps. 

 Activities are inclusive of friendship groups and refreshments are 
available and supported by good quality staff. 

 Popular activities included, Sport Clubs such as Rugby and Football, 
Youth Club based activity, Cooking and Dance. 

 
Member’s discussed the following matters: 

 To ensure children with disabilities are not excluded from the survey 
responses. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

 To receive a breakdown in relation to the number of survey responses 
per ward – it was confirmed this will be provided to members outside of 
the meeting. 

 To consider appointing children from each ward to the Children and 
Young Peoples Sub Group – it was confirmed that the Inner West 
Community Committee have recruited young people to gain 
representation from young people, and methods on how they did that, 
will be fed back to members. 

 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a) Reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic. 
b) Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey. 
c) That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community 

Committee’s Youth Activity Fund for 2021/22. 
d) That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 

Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the 
Youth Activity fund consultation survey. 

e) That the Communities Team arrange a physical Youth Summit with 
young people this financial year, 2021/22 and that this informs the 
Youth Activity Fund spend for 2022/23. 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Members discussed sources of work for the Inner East Community Committee 
for the 2021/22 municipal year. The following had been discussed: 

 To consider seeking representatives to join the Inner East Community 
Committee, to provide updates on projects that are happening in the 
Community Committee area. Particularly in relation to environmental 
projects. 

 To receive an update at a future Community Committee meeting on the 
position of a climate hub in the Killingbeck & Seacroft ward. 

 To receive an update on a piece of work carried out by Leeds Beckett 
University in relation to Leeds ABCD work. 

 For a member briefing to be arranged in liaison with the Chief Officer 
Safer Stronger Communities, LASBT and various sectors on a range of 
anti-social behaviour issues in the Community Committee area. 

13 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 21st 
September 2021 at 5 pm. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 15:00) 
 
 


